COLCHESTER & IPSWICH
JOINT MUSEUMS COMMITTEE

TUESDAY
22 JANUARY 2019
GIPPING ROOM - GRAFTON HOUSE
IPSWICH
12.30 PM

COUNCILLORS
COLCHESTER

IPSWICH

B Oxford
T Young

C Jones
P Smart

Substitutes:
N Barlow

Substitutes:
B Rudkin

1

AGENDA
PART 1
1.

Apologies for Absence

2.

Unconfirmed Minutes of Previous Meeting
(Pages 1 - 4)
To consider the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2018.

3.

To Confirm or Vary the Order of Business

4.

Declarations of Interest

5.

JMS/18/05 Performance Update
(Pages 5 - 16)
The Committee is asked to note the performance of the Colchester and Ipswich
Museum Service for the period April to October 2018.

6.

JMS/18/06 2018/19 Budget for Colchester and Ipswich Museum Service
(Pages 17 - 18)
This report provides a brief update on the current financial position, as of October
2018, for Colchester & Ipswich Joint Museum Service for 2018/19.
The report also summarises the current indicative position in relation to setting the
2019/20 budget for Colchester & Ipswich Joint Museum Service, and
recommended financial contributions from Colchester Borough Council and
Ipswich Borough Council, to be agreed through each Council’s budget setting
process.

7.

JMS/18/07 Colchester and Ipswich Museum Service Business Plan 20182022
(Pages 19 - 62)
The Committee is asked to approve the refreshed Business Plan and
Performance Targets for 2019/20.

8.

Proposed Dates of Meetings for 2019/20
To confirm the dates of the meetings for 2019/20:



Tuesday 18 June 2019, 12.30pm – Colchester
Tuesday 21 January 2020, 12.30pm – Ipswich
2

SHIRLEY JARLETT
MONITORING OFFICER

14 January 2019
Any enquiries about this meeting should be addressed to
Linda Slowgrove - 01473 432511
Grafton House, 15 - 17 Russell Road, Ipswich IP1 2DE.
Website: www.ipswich.gov.uk

The information contained within these papers can be made
available in alternative formats. Please use the contact
details above for assistance

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 2

COLCHESTER & IPSWICH JOINT
MUSEUMS COMMITTEE
MINUTES
TUESDAY 19 JUNE 2018
NORTH COMMITTEE ROOM, TOWN HALL,
COLCHESTER
12.30 PM
Present:

1.

Councillors: C Jones, P Smart and T Young

Election of Chair
Resolved:
that, on the proposal of Councillor Jones and seconded by Councillor Smart,
Councillor Young was appointed Chair for the 2018/19 municipal year.

2.

Appointment of Vice-Chair
Resolved:
that, on the proposal of Councillor Young and seconded by Councillor Smart,
Councillor Jones was appointed Vice-Chair for the 2018/19 municipal year.

3.

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Oxford and Ann Hedges.

4.

Unconfirmed Minutes of Previous Meeting
4.1.

Re: Minute 20.4: Councillor Jones requested that the project brief template be
sent to her again.

Resolved:
that the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2018 be signed as a true
record.
1
Page 1

5.

To Confirm or Vary the Order of Business
The Training Museum Programme (2015-18) presentation was delivered to the
Committee Members prior to the meeting.
Resolved:
that, subject to the removal of agenda item 11, the Order of Business be
confirmed as printed on the Agenda.

6.

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

7.

JMS/18/01 Performance Report
7.1.

Mr Seaman (Colchester and Ipswich Museum Service Manager) reported that
the bid to the John Ellerman Foundation had been successful, resulting in
£87,255 of funding over 3 years.

7.2.

Councillor Jones asked what information was used in the Visitor Assessment
Quality Assurance Scheme (VAQAS) rating. Mr Steward (Ipswich Museums
Manager) reported that volunteer mystery shoppers were used to provide
feedback on the customer service provided by the Museums Service. Mr
Seaman added that it was important that the staff customer service element
was highly rated; any shortfall in the offer provided could support the case for
further funding from external bodies.

7.3.

Councillor Young questioned the low activity income for the Natural History
Museum. Mr Hodgson (Colchester Museums Manager) reported that on 2
occasions the people delivering the activity session had been unable to attend
at short notice; additionally, there could be an element of pricing resistance to
charges made in a ‘free to enter’ museum.

7.4.

Mr Hodgson reported that 1,036 Residents Passes for Colchester Castle had
been sold, which provided free entry for future visits for 12 months; 78 free
repeat visits had been made subsequently. Further promotion of the Resident
Pass would be progressed with the new Marketing Officer.

7.5.

Councillor Young asked whether postcode data was captured at the front of
house when checking if a visitor was a Colchester resident. Mr Hodgson
confirmed that this data was captured, but would need to be captured again
following the implementation of the GDPR legislation.

7.6.

Councillor Jones commented that future targets should take into account any
planned closures. Ms Breadman (Assistant Director for Communities,
Colchester) added that targets should also be adjusted for future exhibitions
expected to attract a large public audience.

2
Page 2

7.7.

Councillor Smart reported that the Mayor of Ipswich would be holding her
Mayor’s At Home event in Ipswich Museum in July, which would provide an
opportunity to raise the profile of this museum.

Resolved:
that the Performance Update report be noted.
8.

JMS/18/02 Budget Update for the Colchester & Ipswich Museum Service
8.1.

Mr Seaman outlined how the reserves had been utilised during 2017/18 and
confirmed the carry forward reserves position of £37,630 as at the end of
March 2018.

Resolved:
that the Budget Update be noted.
9.

JMS/18/03 Annual Governance Statement and Internal Audit Report 2017/18
9.1.

Ms McGrath (Corporate Governance Manager, Colchester) reported that there
had been no governance issues reported during 2017/18.

9.2.

Ms McGrath reported that the Colchester and Ipswich Museum Service had
received a ‘substantial’ assurance rating from its 2017/18 internal audit, with
three recommendations being raised during the audit, all of which were
accepted and were being implemented.

9.3.

Councillor Smart asked how practical it was to overcome the issue of having
two separate officers to sign off Cash Taking Records and refunds. Ms
Breadman commented that the recommendations from the audit were
considered by Senior Management and could be challenged if they were not
cost effective to implement. In this instance, refresher training would be
provided to staff, emphasising the importance of the processes involved.

Resolved:

10.

(i)

that the Annual Governance Review of the Colchester and Ipswich
Museum Service be noted;

(ii)

that the Internal Audit report for the Colchester and Ipswich Museum
Service for 2017/18 be noted.

JMS/18/04 Risk Management Process
10.1. Ms McGrath reported that the Risk Management Strategy had been reviewed
as part of the annual review of the Risk Management Process and was
considered to still be appropriate for the Colchester and Ipswich Museum
Service.

3
Page 3

10.2. With regard to the Strategic Risk Register, it was proposed to remove risk 1.10
relating to the move of the Museum Resource Centre to Heckworth Close as
the move had been completed successfully, and this was agreed. The
Committee was asked to consider whether the other risks in the Strategic Risk
Register and their scores were still appropriate for the Colchester and Ipswich
Museum Service.
10.3. Ms Breadman commented that, in light of the successful bids to the Arts
Council England (NPO funding for 4 years) and Heritage Lottery Fund (Skills
for the Future), the two strategic risks relating to external funding and resources
be lowered. It was proposed that strategic risk 1.8 (External Funding
Opportunities) be scored as 2x3 and strategic risk 1.9 (Delivery impacted by
reduced resources) be scored as 3x3, and this was agreed.
Resolved:

11.

(i)

that the Risk Management Strategy for 2018/19 be endorsed;

(ii)

that the Strategic Risk Register for the Colchester and Ipswich Museum
Service be updated in light of the comments made.

Dates of Future Meetings
Resolved:
that the dates of future meetings for 2018/19 be confirmed as:


Tuesday 22 January 2019, 12.30pm – Ipswich

The Chair reported that this would be Mr Seaman’s last meeting and thanked him on
behalf of the Committee for his considerable contribution to the Joint Museums
Service.
The meeting closed at 1.18 pm

Chair

4
Page 4

Agenda Item 5
Colchester and Ipswich Museum Service
Joint Commitee
JMS/18/05

22 January 2019

Report of

Colchester and Ipswich Museum Manager

Title

Colchester and Ipswich Museum Service: Performance Update

Author

Item

5

Dr Frank Hargrave
07968 589798

Report summarising performance for the period April to October 2018 for
Colchester and Ipswich Museum Service
Executive Summary














In December 2018, Ipswich Borough Council was awarded a first round pass and development
funding by the Heritage Lottery Fund to support the proposed £8.3m project, ‘Ipswich Museum:
Inspiring a new generation’.
This is the first year of Arts Council National Portfolio funding and the support has facilitated
significant new partnerships with community groups and the piloting of new autism-friendly
relaxed openings at the Castle and Ipswich Museum. The NPO-funded major exhibition, Kiss
and Tell opened in November with the fabulous loan of Auguste Rodin’s sculpture, The Kiss.
The exhibition attracted national BBC coverage and around 1600 people visited in the first
week of opening
Visitor numbers include paying and non-paying customers and across the service are
forecast to be slightly lower than the challenging targets set for the year (7%). The
extraordinary extended heatwave over the summer may have played a part in this but a good
autumn and visitor figures for Kiss and Tell may go some way to redressing any eventual
year end shortfall. Next year’s major exhibitio
[...]
70,193
-8%

Whole service forecast visitor numbers (including schools) (April 2018 – March
2019)
Admissions 2017 - 18
Target 2018 - 19
Forecast actual
Variance

275,740
277,800
258,000
-7%

1.1 Visitor numbers
Numbers overall are slightly lower than the challenging targets set this year. Most of the shortfall
is linked to admissions to the Castle although Hollytrees admissions are also slightly lower than
anticipated. The hot weather of June and July is thought to have been a factor impacting upon
these figures. The launch of the Resident Pass has proven positive as 2,939 Resident passes
have been sold so far this year, representing 5,200 local people.
Admissions to Christchurch Mansion and Ipswich Museum have been stable with total figures
forecast for both attractions anticipated to exceed targets, particularly with the launch of the Kiss
and Tell exhibition at Christchurch Mansion in November.
Going forward more analysis of the visitor data at the Castle will help provide evidence of what
may be causing fluctuations.

Page 6

Admissions by venue April – October (excluding schools)
Venue
Castle
Hollytrees
NHM
Ipswich
Museum &
Art Gallery
2017-18
49,515
39,385
17,457
33,169
Target 2018 -19 52,094
39,190
18,500
32,270
Actual 2018 -19 43,396
34,099
16,901
33,172
Variance
-17%
-13%
-1%
3%

Christchurch
29,719
28,100
28,846
3%

1.2 Schools admissions
Schools admissions, which include college students, are set to achieve target at Colchester Castle
but have fallen away at all the other venues. It is an increasingly challenging market as school
budgets are squeezed and travel costs rise but improvements to the schools packages, notably
at Hollytrees, Ipswich Museum and Christchurch Mansion are anticipated to redress the declining
figures over the next twelve months. New sessions are being developed as a result of the Learning
Review conducted in Ipswich by external consultants and in consultation with the Teachers
Advisory Panel. An application to Central Area Committee 
[...]
s such as Kiss and Tell engage local audiences and the Residents Pass continues to
grow to ensure local public buy-in.
CIMS is also working hard to increase the number of people signed up to the museums
newsletters in both towns. After six months, Ipswich had 853 subscribers, which is a 60%
increase on the baseline of 533 established in March 2017. Colchester has 16,675, which is a
35% increase on the baseline of 12,357 also established in March 2017.
Page 7

2 Performance – Income
Whole service – all venues admissions, schools, retail and other income to October
2018
Total income (April – October 2017)
£394,853
Target (April – October 2018)
£421,665
Actual (April – October 2018)
£423,264
Variance
0.4%
Whole service forecast income – all venues admissions, schools, retail and other
income (April 2018 – March 2019)
Total income 2017 - 18
Target 2018 - 19
Forecast actual
Variance

£624,788
£645,700
£649,000
0.5%

2.1 Income
Income is forecast to modestly exceed targets delivering an increase of £24,000 on income
generated in 2017/18. Retail has also remained strong despite lower visitor numbers. Spend per
head at the Castle has increased from £1.28 to £1.39 as a result of newly introduced ranges and
increased product mix. This compares very well with comparators such as Norwich Castle whose
spend per head was £0.68 last year. Increases to retail income have also been achieved at
Ipswich Museum and the Natural History Museum continuing to build on year on year uplifts.
Kiss and Tell offers a unique retail opportunity and a lot of work has gone into creating a range of
merchandise to support the exhibition. The range has been developed on a number of themes
and includes collaborations with local artists and manufacturers resulting in an exclusive range of
‘Inspired by The Kiss’ merchandise.
Improvements to the shop fit-out at the Natural History Museum, planned for the final quarter this
year, will further strengthen the upward trend at that museum in anticipation of th
[...]
 are participating
in the Women 100 project. Participants will produce artwork for display within the exhibition
and co-produce a school’s workshop.
 Ipswich Museum will pilot an autism friendly relaxed opening in December with the intention of
introducing monthly relaxed openings from early Spring. Staff will also be trained and autism
friendly ‘walk through’ films of Ipswich Museum and Colchester Castle will be produced for the
spring.
 Focus groups, leafleting in the Job Centre and partnership working with Suffolk Family Focus
(DWP) and Suffolk Family Carers are increasing the diversity of audiences making use of the
museums in Ipswich. Disadvantaged families are a particular focus for this work.
 Tracy Satchwill, artist for Ipswich and the Armistice project, facilitated workshops for over 150
care home residents and local pupils exploring what the First World War means today for
people in Ipswich. Tracy produced a short animation that will be on show in the Ipswich at War
gallery and a copy sent to every school in Ipswich.
3.1.2 Community engagement – Colchester
 On 18 August, staff from Colchester and Ipswich Museum Service attended Colchester Has
Pride. The Pride flag was raised above Colchester Castle for the second year in a row.

Page 10






As part of the Snapping the Stiletto project, volunteer, Sian completed a documentation project
focused on the life of Bertha Mason. The aim of the project is to bring to light new information
about women in museum collections, who are often overlooked. This research will feed into
the county-wide project, involving a touring exhibition and online content.
Colchester Museums are developing relationships with several community groups that operate
in the town. These include; Community 360, Outhouse East and Barnados.
The Collections and Learning team have been working on the development of ‘relaxed
openings’ at Colchester Castle, targeted to individuals with ASD.

4 Collections
4.1 External funding and collections devel
[...]
 and the sculpture
collection has been inventoried and storage improved.
 Over 3500 geology objects in the Bonery have been inventoried documented in the past 18
months
 In Ipswich there have been 32 acquisitions in the last six months, including works on paper,
fungus illustrations, army equipment, Wolsey Pageant ephemera, Ipswich Town Football Club
memorabilia, First World War letters and weapons from Suffolk Constabulary.
 A pastel portrait of Anne Fonnereau and an oil painting by Jacob Van Ruisdael have been
specially cleaned and prepared for display.

Page 11



For the Kiss and Tell exhibition and thanks to funding from the Friends of Ipswich museums,
eight large plaster casts have been cleaned, repaired and prepared for display in the exhibition.
Smaller pieces have also been cleaned, such as North American masks.

4.2.2 Collections Care – Colchester
 In Colchester, funding has been identified to migrate all of the collections data to a fit-forpurpose, externally (Cloud) hosted system which will facilitate cross-team use of collections
information and the publishing of collections online. This will significantly increase access to
the collections, locally, nationally and beyond. It is expected to be operational within the first
half of 2019.
 An assessment of preventive conservation is underway, with plans to train Visitor Services in
Integrated Pest Management.
4.4 Loans
Loans from both Ipswich and Colchester this year are likely to be seen by an estimated 200,000
people from all over the world. Amongst the loans facilitated by the service are:
 Margaret Gainsborough, the Artist's Wife by Thomas Gainsborough, late 1770s, oil on paper
laid down on panel, has been loaned to the National Portrait Gallery as part of their exhibition,
Gainsborough’s Family Album from 15 November 2018 to 3 February 2019 and will then travel
to Princeton University Art Museum, USA (23 February – 5 June 2019). Gainsborough’s Family
Album is the first major exhibition bringing togeth
[...]
 merchandise being locally sourced to support the core themes:
Victorian Natural History Gallery, Geology and Ipswich Museum Mammoth. The Bagpuss
exhibition retail sales contributed a significant amount to the income last year, the sales
from the IAG were included in the Ipswich Museum retail income, even with an uplift in
sales last year, spend per head has increased during the year to date from £0.74 to £0.77.
Table 5: Christchurch Mansion – Comparative visitor and income data

April – Oct
2018

Total
visitor *

School

Schools
income

2017-18
30,619
900
1,423
actual
2018-19
28,750
650
1,900
target
2018-19
29,219
373
1,046
actual
% of
102%
57%
55%
target
* Total Visitor = General Visitors + Schools
xiv)

Activity
income

Hiring
income

Retail
income

Total
income

652

9,217

9,795

18,657

900

9,800

8,300

20,900

1,932

7,294

9,252

19,525

215%

74%

111%

93%

Retail income performance is very slightly below last year but up against target. A lot of
work has gone into creating a range of merchandise to support the Kiss and Tell exhibition
launched at the end of November. The range has been developed on a number of themes
and collaboration with local artists and manufacturers and will result in an exclusive range
of Inspired by The Kiss merchandise.
Page 16

Agenda Item 6
Colchester and Ipswich Museum Service
Joint Commitee
JMS/18/06

22 January 2019

Report of

Colchester and Ipswich Museum Manager

Title

Item

Author

6

Frank Hargrave
07968 589798
2018/19 Budget for Colchester & Ipswich Museum Service

1.0

Summary & Content

1.1

This report provides a brief update on the current financial position, as of
October 2018, for Colchester & Ipswich Joint Museum Service for 2018/19.

1.2

The report also summarises the current indicative position in relation to setting
the 2019/20 budget for Colchester & Ipswich Joint Museum Service, and
recommended financial contributions from Colchester Borough Council and
Ipswich Borough Council, to be agreed through each Council’s budget setting
process.

2.0

2018/19 Budget

2.1

As reported to the Joint Committee in June 2018, the level of reserves carried
forward into 2018/19 was £37,630. The 2017/18 overspend arose from a major
move of collections to Heckworth Close as well as some consultancy work and
an unbudgeted Ipswich collections storage cost of £55,000 in Ipswich.

2.2

The storage cost in 18/19 had been met by an Ipswich Borough Council
underspend. £15,000 has been allocated to the 2019/20 budget for an
alternative storage solution currently being negotiated by Ipswich Museums
staff.

2.3

As at the end of November, budget holders were forecasting a net overspend
of £11,100. This is mainly due to planned installation of a new Collections
Management System (CMS) for the service offset by small underspends and
more Retail income predominantly delivered at the Castle. The new CMS will
overhaul the documentation of the collections in Colchester and Ipswich and
provide the opportunity to greatly improve digital public access.

2.4

Budget holders will work to reduce the overspend before the end of the year
but if the £11,100 is sustained, it is recommended that the level of reserves
currently at £37,630 be reduced accordingly. The remainder should be held for
unexpected expenditure in 2019/20 and beyond.

3.0

2019/20 Budget

3.1

The summary of the 2019/20 Budget recommendations is as follows:


The total CBC and IBC budget contribution to Colchester and Ipswich Museum
Service for 2019/20 be agreed as £1,873,800.



The budget contribution for 2019/20 in relation to Colchester Borough Council
be agreed at £1,026,000.
Page 17



The budget contribution for 2019/20 in relation to Ipswich Borough Council be
agreed at £847,800.



The total figure and the respective partner contributions be recommended to
the Cabinet of Colchester Borough Council and the Executive Committee of
Ipswich Borough Council for adoption.

4.0

Background / Supporting Information


Under the terms of th
[...]
 refreshed each year to ensure it remains up to date and
sets-out the budget and the objectives for the upcoming year. The business
plan is approved annually by the Joint Museums Committee and Arts Council
England in accordance with CIMS funding conditions.

1.3

The refreshed Business Plan 2018-22 is attached at Appendix 1. It contains
updated annual objectives at section 13 to be agreed.

1.4

The service has a range of data linked to visitor numbers and income and
Appendix 2 contains proposed new performance targets for the service for
2019/20.

2.

Executive Summary:

2.1

The attached Business Plan and performance targets set out the background
to the Joint Museum Service and its future direction. The plan supports the
corporate priorities of Colchester Borough Council and Ipswich Borough
Council as well as Arts Council England’s National Portfolio Scheme of which
the Service became a new member in 2018.

2.2

The full plan is included at Appendix 1. It has been updated to reflect the
most up to date information available but the overall objectives and priorities
remain largely the same.

2.3

The Performance Update Report (separate report) covers progress against
many of the objectives set out in the Plan and performance of the service.

2.3

Key Highlights to note on progress through 2018/19:


Ambition for over 300,000 visitors across all venues by 2022 is set to
reach 273,500 by the end of 2019/20 leaving 26,500 remaining over two
years.

Page 19














Phase one of HLF Capital funding for Ipswich High Street Museum
Redevelopment has been secured, the action plan now features more
specific actions in relation to the next phase of the work.
Autism friendly relaxed openings have been piloted and introduced on a
monthly basis at Colchester Castle and Ipswich Museum
Community engagement, critical to the National Portfolio programme is on
track and includes the ‘We Are Colchester’ exhibition. In Ipswich the
‘Women 100’ project has engaged young women through YMCA,
Volunteering Matters and Suffolk Young People’s Health Project and
includes an exhibition funded by the Government Equalities Office. In
addition, Volunteering Matters group, Women Against Sexual Exploitation
and Violence Speak Up will co-produce a learning offer for 16+ students
and have a gallery within ‘Women 100’ to display their activist
photographs.
A learning review has been completed at Ipswich Museum and
Christchurch Mansion from which a plan will be developed to address
declining school numbers at these venues.
The Roman walls and Priory street car park interpretation has been
delayed but is set to be completed by April 2019.
CIMS was awarded assessment centre status on 13/08/2018 for the Level
3 diploma in Cultural Heritage Studies.
An HLF Skills for the Future grant application was successful and CIMS
began a new project developing trainees. CIMS is the lead for four
museum services in the region that will cumulatively train 9 trainees every
year for three years.
Current forecasts anticipate £423,119 of external funding in 2018/19,
compared to £260,670 in 2017/18, substantially higher than the 5%
increase targeted.

3.

Recommendation:

3.1

It is recommended that Joint Museums Committee approve the attached
refreshed Business Plan and performance targets 2019/20.

4.

Accompanying Papers:

4.1

Refreshed Colchester & Ipswich Museum Business Plan 2018-22

4.2

Colchester & Ipswich Museum Service Performance Targets for 2019/20

Page 20

Page 21

Appendix 1
Business Plan 2018-2022

Colchester and Ipswich Museums Service Business Plan 2018-2022

Contents
1. Background ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 2
2. Business Plan Introduction ...................................................................................................................................

Minutes of the meeting

COLCHESTER & IPSWICH JOINT
MUSEUMS COMMITTEE
MINUTES
TUESDAY 22 JANUARY 2019
GIPPING ROOM - GRAFTON HOUSE
12.30 PM
Present:

12.

Councillors: C Jones (Vice-Chair), P Smart, B Oxford and T Young (Chair)

Apologies for Absence
There were no apologies for absence.

13.

Unconfirmed Minutes of Previous Meeting
Resolved:
that the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2018 be signed as a true record.

14.

To Confirm or Vary the Order of Business
Resolved:
that the Order of Business be confirmed as printed on the Agenda.

15.

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

16.

JMS/18/05 Performance Update
16.1. Mr Hargrave (Colchester and Ipswich Museum Service Manager) reported that
the Kiss and Tell exhibition had been the most successful in its few weeks of
opening; Mr Steward (Ipswich Museums Manager) added that visitor numbers
to date were nearly 10,000.

1

16.2. Councillor Jones commented that the admissions targets for 2018/19 had been
ambitious and noted that previous targets had not always taken into account
planned closures of venues. Mr Hargrave commented that the target was
achievable, but had been impacted by the extraordinarily good weather in the
summer. Ms Breadman (Assistant Director - Communities, Colchester) added
that future targets would take into account any planned closures and also allow
for exceptional attendances relating to major exhibitions.
16.3. Councillor Jones asked about publicity opportunities when significant loans
were returned. Mr Steward reported that press releases would be arranged to
highlight the reach of the Museums’ exhibits and when they would be back on
display.
16.4. Councillor Young commented on the disparity of subscribers to the museums
newsletters between Ipswich (853) and Colchester (16,675). Mr Steward
reported that there had not been a newsletter for Ipswich Museums, or the
option to subscribe to it, until recently, but the number of subscribers was on
the increase.
16.5. Councillor Smart asked about the characteristics of an ‘autism-friendly relaxed
opening’ of the museums. Mr Hodgson (Colchester Museums Manager)
reported that on the first Sunday of the month, Colchester Castle was opened
up an hour earlier and a calming atmosphere was provided by minimising
unexpected noise, e.g. audio elements of the displays were switched off,
papers towels instead of hand driers in the toilets; no people were excluded
during this time, but visitors were made aware of what equipment would be
switched off. Whilst the numbers involved in the autism-friendly pilots held so
far were small, the feedback was very positive.
16.6. Councillor Smart asked whether there had been an audit of museums venues
in terms of being dementia-friendly, e.g. visual layout, use of colours, patterns
on flooring. Mr Steward reported that a number of staff had received dementia
awareness training, and consulting with appropriate stakeholders would be
need to be factored into any future development of the museums services.
16.7. Councillor Jones asked whether data could be provided showing a list of events
held, number of attendees, income and brief evaluation for all events in
Colchester and Ipswich museum venues to see if there were any crossover
opportunities. Councillor Oxford commented that this could help with target
setting, e.g. what type of events were successful. Ms Breadman commented
that this would be considered at a future Portfolio Holders meeting.
16.8. Councillor Young commented that other venues in Colchester, e.g. Colchester
Arts Centre, Mercury Theatre, were also offering relaxed performances. Mr
Steward reported that a film was being produced to help people with autism
prepare for a visit to the museum, and this would be made available online.
16.9. Councillor Jones highlighted the amount of work that had been done by the
Collections Care team, and Councillor Young thanked the officers involved.

2

Resolved:
that the Performance Update report be noted.
17.

JMS/18/06 2018/19 Budget for Colchester and Ipswich Museum Service
17.1. Mr Hargrave reported that a more detailed budget was documented within the
Business Plan for the Joint Museum Service. At the beginning of 2018/19, the
Joint Museum Service had £37,630 of reserves; at the end of November 2018,
a net overspend of £11,100 was forecast, but this was already being reduced,
and it was anticipated that this would be cleared by the end of the 2018/19
financial year.
Resolved:

18.

(i)

that the total Colchester Borough Council and Ipswich Borough Council
budget contribution to the Colchester and Ipswich Museum Service for
2019/20 be agreed as £1,873,800;

(ii)

that the budget contribution for 2019/20 in relation to Colchester Borough
Council be agreed as £1,026,000;

(iii)

that the budget contribution for 2019/20 in relation to Ipswich Borough
Council be agreed as £847,800;

(iv)

that the total figure and respective partner contributions be
recommended to the Cabinet of Colchester Borough Council and the
Executive of Ipswich Borough Council for adoption.

JMS/18/07 Colchester and Ipswich Museum Service Business Plan 2018-2022
18.1. Mr Hargrave reported that targets set for 2019/20 had taken into account that
the Rodin Kiss and Tell exhibition would be ending in April 2019 and no other
major exhibition was planned for Christchurch Mansion; likewise, the
Colchester Castle targets had been increased for 2019/20 in light of the ‘Bling’
exhibition (now renamed as ‘Adorn’) due to commence in July 2019.
18.2. Mr Hargrave reported that Arts Council England had put forward some
comments on the Business Plan:




Encourage sharing of audience data with other National Portfolio
Organisations (NPOs)
Include risk implications, especially in relation to more ambitious spending
[the Risk Management Strategy and Strategic Risk Register would be
reviewed at the June 2019 committee meeting]
In relation to the Equality Action Plan, increasing the diversity of the
workforce, in particular, trainees and volunteers
[a Community Advisory Group would be set up to help progress the
Creative Case for Diversity and Equality, potentially in 2020/21]

3

18.3. Mr Hargrave reported that officers would be meeting with Arts Council England
at the end of the month to further discuss the Business Plan.
18.4. Councillor Jones requested that the reference to the last Census on page 3 of
the Plan should include the date of the Census, and the visitor profile data on
page 4 should include the date when this information was captured.
18.5. Councillor Jones commented that whilst the objectives of the Creative Case for
Diversity and Equality covered the protected characteristics, it did not include
those affected by economic deprivation. Mr Hargrave commented that whilst
this was not a protected characteristic, it was a factor that was recognised by
Arts Council England, and museums should provide affordable activities for this
audience. Ms Breadman highlighted that ‘work with disadvantaged families’
was included under ‘Audiences’ within Section 4 – Aims.
18.6. Councillor Jones commented that it was not always easy to identify those
people affected by economic deprivation as they were often scattered within
the community. Mr Steward reported that he would be updating Portfolio
Holders on the work being done in conjunction with the DWP in relation to
families on low incomes.
18.7. Councillor Jones asked whether there was any measure of staff morale. Ms
Breadman reported that Colchester Borough Council had recently undertaken a
staff survey and the results were currently being analysed.
18.8. Councillor Smart commented that on the structure chart it was not possible to
tell whether jobs were job-share and the number of people actually employed.
Mr Hodgson reported that some posts were split across Ipswich and
Colchester, e.g. Exhibition and Display Officers; some roles were a
combination of part-time posts in order to provide cover across different times
of the day on a rota basis.
18.9. Councillor Jones asked whether Ipswich Museums and Ipswich Art Gallery
objectives and statistics could be set out separately as the two venues provided
a different offer. Mr Steward reported that the data could be provided
separately.
18.10. The Joint Committee agreed to incorporate the points raised by the Arts
Council England, and Mr Hargrave confirmed that the final version would be
circulated following the meeting with Arts Council England at the end of
January 2019.
Resolved:
that, subject to incorporating the points raised in 18.2 and 18.4 above, the
refreshed Colchester and Ipswich Museum Service Business Plan 2018-2022
and the Colchester and Ipswich Museum Service Performance Targets 2019/20
be approved.

4

19.

Proposed Dates of Meetings for 2019/20
Resolved:
that the dates of meetings for 2019/20 be confirmed as:



Tuesday 18 June 2019, 12.30pm – Colchester
Tuesday 21 January 2020, 12.30pm – Ipswich
The meeting closed at 1.25 pm

Chair

5

